
BID2020-45 SAM NAPLES CENTER IMPROVEMENTS, 611 CHESTNUT AVENUE, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08611 FOR THE CITY OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BID OPENING 7/21/2020 AT 11:00AM

NUMBER OF RESPONDENTS:  7

NAME OF BIDDER KLEAN COM,LLC
CHIOS CONTRACTING 

CORPORATION

LEVY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, 

INC.
SCOZZARI BUILDERS, INC. PAX MUNDUS ENTERPRISE, LLC J.H. WILLIAMS ENTERPRISES, INC. FMG SOLUTIONS

ADDRESS 3048 SOUTH BROAD STREET 281 STATE ROUTE 79 N 134 CUTHBERT BOULEVARD 1891 NORTH OLDEN AVENUE 7 TAMARON COURT 231 HAINES DRIVE

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CITY, STATE, ZIP HAMILTON, NJ 08610 MORGANVILLE, NJ 07751 AUDUBON, NJ 08106 TRENTON, NJ 08638 MONMOUTH JCT, NJ 08852 MOORESTOWN, NJ 08057

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CONTACT NAME MICHAEL KOCUBINSKI GEORGE FETINOS JOSH LEVY, VICE PRESIDENT LEONARD J. SCOZZARI IMRAN CHAUDRY BREDAN WILLIAMS

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

TELEPHONE 609-298-8925 732-904-9414 856-547-0070 609-989-1221 908-482-7292 856-793-7114

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

FAX 609-248-9886 732-526-4352 856-547-2424 609-989-1262 908-450-1299 756-222-0017

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

E-MAIL INFO@KLEANCOM.COM
CHICOSCONTRACTINGCORP@GM

AIL.COM
JOSH@LEVYCONSTRUCTION.COM LSCOZZARI@SCOZZARI.COM PAXMUNDUS@OUTLOOK.COM BW@JHWILLIAMSINC.COM

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

STATEMENT OF OWNERSHIP DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

BID GAURANTEE
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY 

W.P.O,A/JOSEPHINE A. IAPALUCCI

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE 

COMPANY W.P.O.A/BRUCE M. 

ALLEN

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE 

COMPANY W.P.O.A/PATRICIA M. 

MCGLONE-MCCALL

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

ARCHITECTS W.P.O.A/ RICHARD V. 

DOBBS

SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY 

OF AMERICA/W.P.O.A/JEANNE 

PRIMAVERA

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE 

COMPANY W.P.O.A/RICHARD K. 

STRONG

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CONSENT OF SURETY WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE 

COMPANY

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE 

COMPANY

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF 

ARCHITECTS

SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY 

OF AMERICA

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE 

COMPANY

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR AND 

MATERIAL PAYMENT BOND

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

NOTICE OF INTENT TO SUBCONTRACT
YES-PATRIOT ROOFING, INC.; 

CHERRY SCAFFOLDING
NONE NONE

YES-STEEL RAILING RELOCATION BY 

SCOZZARI BUILDERS, INC.
YES-HILT CONSTRUCTION INC. NONE

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 

FROM CONTRACTOR
INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

NJ BUSINESS REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE 

FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR

PATRIOT ROOFING, 

INC.(INCLUDED); CHERRY 

SCAFFOLDING(REQUIRED FROM 

AWARDED VENDOR)

NONE NONE

YES-STEEL RAILING RELOCATION BY 

SCOZZARI BUILDERS, 

INC.(INCLUDED)

YES-HILT CONSTRUCTION 

INC.(INCLUDED)
NONE

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

NJ PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR 

CERTIFICATE FROM CONTRACTOR
CERT.#724181 EXP. 06/25/2021 CERT.#729086 EXP. 06/24/2021 REQUIRED PRIOR TO AWARD CERT.#589040 EXP. 06/28/2021 CERT.#691905 EXP. 01/02/2021 CERT.#20496 EXP. 11/19/2021

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

NJ PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR 

CERTIFICATE FROM SUB-CONTRACTOR

PATRIOT ROOFING, INC. 

(CERT.#67237 EXP. 04/08/2022); 

CHERRY SCAFFOLDING(REQUIRED 

FROM AWARDED VENDOR)

NONE NONE

YES-STEEL RAILING RELOCATION BY 

SCOZZARI BUILDERS, 

INC.(INCLUDED)

YES-HILT CONSTRUCTION 

INC.9CERT.#67421 EXP. 

05/02/2020)

NONE

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITY EXHIBIT A
INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

MANDATORY EQUAL EMPLOYMENT 

OPPORTUNITY EXHIBIT B
INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

REQUIRED EVIDENCE AFFIRMATIVE ACTION 

REGULATIONS QUESTIONAIRE
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF RECEIPT OF 

ADDENDA #1 DATED 7/7/2020
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT OF 1990 

LANGUAGE
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

DISCLOSURE OF INVESTED ACTIVITIES IN 

IRAN
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

EQUIPMENT CERTIFICATION INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

PREVAILING WAGE STATEMENT INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

DEBARMENT NOTICED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

ETHICS COMPLAINT DISCLOSURE INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE 
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR WITH SIGNED CONTRACTS

CITY OF TRENTON RESIDENT EMPLOYMENT 

POLICY
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

60-DAY EXTENSION COMPLIANCE N/A YES YES YES YES YES

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

COMPLIANCE WITH EMERGENCY SERVICES N/A YES YES YES YES YES

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

MBE/WBE SECTION 3 CONTRACT 

SOLICITATIONA ND COMMITMENT 

STATEMENT

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

SECTION 3 CONTRACT CLAUSE (REQUIRED 

FOR BIDS OVER $100,000.00)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

SECTION 3 CERTIFICATION (REQUIRED FOR 

ALL BIDS OVER $100,000.00)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION FOR SECTION 3 

COMPLIANCE (REQUIRED FOR PROJECT 

$100,00.00 OR MORE)

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

SUBCONTRACTOR CERTIFICATION FOR 

SECTION 3 COMPLIANCE (REQUIRED FOR 

PROJECTS $100,000.00 OR MORE)

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS 

(REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION ON FEDERAL 

CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS (REQUIRED FOR 

ALL PROJECTS)

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN 

DEVELOPMENT-COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

BLOCK GRANT

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

BIDDER'S CERTIFICATION (REQUIRED FOR ALL 

PROJECTS)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

QUESTIONNAIRE REGARDING BIDDERS 

(REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CERTIFICATION FOR BUSINESS CONCERNS 

SEEKING SECTION 3
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

SECTION 3 OPPORTUNITIES PLAN (REQUIRED 

FOR PROJECTS $100,000.00 OR MORE)
INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED

REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CONTRACTOR'S SECTION 3 ACTION PLAN 

FOR BUSINESS UTLIZATION (REQUIRED FOR 

PROJECTS $100,000.00 OR MORE)

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CERTIFICATION OF BIDDER REGARDING 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 

(REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS)

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

CERTIFICATION BY 

CONTRACTOR/SUBCONTRACTOR 

COMPLAINCE WITH STATE AND FEDERAL 

WAGE

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

DECISIONS (REQUIRED FOR ALL PROJECTS) INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

SF LLL DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING 

CERTIFICATION (REQUIRED FOR ALL 

PROJECTS)

INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED
REQUIRED FROM AWARDED 

VENDOR
INCLUDED

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

THREE (3) REFERENCES N/A INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED INCLUDED VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT 

BASE BID TOTAL AMOUNT
$139,990.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING

$189,450.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING

$263,000.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING

$287,338.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING

$339,500.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING

$355,000.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING
$384,250.00 SEE ATTACHED 

BREAKDOWN OF PRICING

EXCEPTIONS (IF ANY) NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE

VENDOR DID NOT SUBMIT A 

COMPLETED BID AT THE TIME OF THE 

BID OPENING

FATAL FLAW YES NONE NONE NONE NONE NONE FATAL DEFECT

BID2020-45 SAM NAPLES CENTER IMPROVEMENTS, 611 CHESTNUT AVENUE, TRENTON, NEW JERSEY 08611 FOR THE CITY 

OF TRENTON, DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT-THIS IS A FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECT 

(CBDG). WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN 120 CALENDAR DAYS

mailto:INFO@KLEANCOM.COM
mailto:CHICOSCONTRACTINGCORP@GMAIL.COM
mailto:CHICOSCONTRACTINGCORP@GMAIL.COM
mailto:JOSH@LEVYCONSTRUCTION.COM
mailto:LSCOZZARI@SCOZZARI.COM
mailto:PAXMUNDUS@OUTLOOK.COM
mailto:BW@JHWILLIAMSINC.COM





















